
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1127 By: Benge, Carey, Lamons, 

Sullivan, Williams, Wright 
(Harold), McDaniel 
(Jeannie), Derby, McMullen, 
Shumate, Dorman, Sears and 
Kiesel of the House 

 
       and 
 
  Coffee, Myers, Jolley, 

Eason McIntyre, Ballenger, 
Mazzei, Bingman, Halligan, 
Garrison and Adelson of the 
Senate 

 
 
 
 

 
 

An Act relating to appropriations; making an 
appropriation; stating purpose; amending Section 16, 
Chapter 287, O.S.L. 2006 (63 O.S. Supp. 2008, Section 
3286), which relates to the Oklahoma State University 
Medical Authority Disbursing Fund; specifying purpose 
of expenditures; eliminating certain conditions for 
expenditure of certain funds; and declaring an 
emergency. 
 
 
 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 
University Medical Authority Disbursing Fund from any monies not 
otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 
Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008, the sum of Five 
Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 
necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma State 
University Medical Authority by law. 
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SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 16, Chapter 287, O.S.L. 
2006 (63 O.S. Supp. 2008, Section 3286), is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
Section 3286.  A.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury 

a revolving fund for the Oklahoma State University Medical 
Authority, to be designated the "Oklahoma State University Medical 
Authority Disbursing Fund".  The fund shall be a continuing fund, 
not subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall consist of 
appropriated revenues and federal entitlements.  All monies accruing 
to the credit of said fund are hereby appropriated and may be 
budgeted and expended by the Oklahoma State University Medical 
Authority for the purpose of operating the Oklahoma State University 
Medical Center and supporting the residency program of the Oklahoma 
State University Center for Health Sciences. 

 
B.  Following the execution of a lease of real properties under 

the jurisdiction of the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority 
to the Oklahoma State University Medical Trust pursuant to Section 
22 of this act, monies from the fund may be expended by the 
Authority for the fiscal year ending in the year the lease is 
executed, for the operations of the Authority after the execution of 
the lease to the Oklahoma State University Medical Trust for payment 
of any costs to the Authority associated with the transfer of 
operations of facilities under the jurisdiction of the Authority, 
and legal obligations of the Authority. 

 
SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of February, 
2009. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 3rd day of March, 2009. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 


